

NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2022-718:

- (1) On **page 1, line 1**, **strike** "member" and **insert** "Member";
- (2) On **page 1, line 9**, **strike** "EXTENDNG" and **insert** "EXTENDING";
- (3) On **page 1, line 29**, **strike** "is" and **insert** "was";
- (4) On **page 2, line 6**, after "Rowe" **insert** "Avenue";
- (5) On **page 2, lines 8 and 10, and page 3, lines 12, 18, and 22**, **strike** "has";
- (6) On **page 2, line 12**, **strike** "Catharine" and **insert** "Catherine";
- (7) On **page 2, line 13**, after "established" **strike** "the";
- (8) On **page 2, line 19**, after "WHEREAS," **strike** "the";
- (9) On **page 2, line 28**, after "Groover" **strike** ",";
- (10) On **page 2, line 28**, after "Apostle" **insert** ",";
- (11) On **page 3, line 8**, **strike** "leads" and **insert** "lead";
- (12) On **page 3, line 22**, **strike** "lives" and **insert** "lived";
- (13) On **page 3, line 28^½**, **insert** a new WHEREAS clause to read as follows:

"WHEREAS, Pastor Groover passed away in October 2022 after decades of service to the community; and";

- (14) On **page 3, line 31**, after "to" **insert** "65";
- (15) On **page 4, lines 2-4**, **strike** "A copy of the written notifications and a spreadsheet of 67 addresses are attached as **Exhibits 1, 2 and 3**" and **insert** "A copy of the first and second written notifications are attached hereto as **Revised Exhibit 1**, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev 1st Notice,

January 3, 2023 - NCSPHS" and **Revised Exhibit 2**, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 2, Rev 2nd Notice, January 3, 2023 - NCSPHS". Subsequently, nine additional affected property owners were identified, and written notifications were mailed to those owners on October 6, 2022 and November 6, 2022. A copy of the first and second written notifications to the additional affected property owners are attached as **Exhibit 10** and **Exhibit 11**, respectively. A complete listing of the 74 total affected addresses is attached hereto as **Revised Exhibit 3**, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 3, Rev Address List, January 3, 2023 - NCSPHS"";

- (16) On **page 4, line 5**, **strike** "five (5)" and **insert** "four (4)";
- (17) On **page 4, line 5**, after "owners" **insert** "that were initially notified";
- (18) On **page 4, line 7**, **strike** "Exhibit 4; and" and **insert** "Revised Exhibit 4, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 4, Rev Consent Letters, January 3, 2023 - NCSPHS". Additionally, one (1) of the affected property owners who was subsequently notified indicated their consent of the proposed honorary designation. A copy of their written consent is attached hereto as **Exhibit 12; and**";
- (19) On **page 4, line 20**, **strike** "and" and **insert** "now therefore";
- (20) On **page 4, line 23**, **strike** ""Rowe Avenue"" and **insert** "Rowe Avenue";
- (21) On **page 5, line 1**, **strike** "Street" and **insert** "Avenue";
- (22) On **page 5, line 5**, **strike** "now at the age of 90" and **insert** "who passed away in October 2022";
- (23) On **page 5, line 9**, **strike** "serves" and **insert** "served";

- (24) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 1** attached hereto, which attaches the revised 1st written notifications, updated to remove the property owner who was incorrectly noticed;
- (25) Remove **Exhibit 2** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 2** attached hereto, which attaches the revised 2nd written notifications, updated to remove the property owner who was incorrectly noticed;
- (26) Remove **Exhibit 3** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 3** attached hereto, which attaches the revised address list, updated to reflect the correct complete listing of the 74 total affected addresses;
- (27) Remove **Exhibit 4** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 4** attached hereto, which attaches the revised written consent letters, updated to remove the consent letter received from the property owner who was incorrectly noticed;
- (28) Attach **Exhibit 10**, attached hereto, which attaches the 1st written notification mailed to the additional affected property owners who were subsequently identified;
- (29) Attach **Exhibit 11**, attached hereto, which attaches the 2nd written notification mailed to the additional affected property owners who were subsequently identified;
- (30) Attach **Exhibit 12**, attached hereto, which attaches the written consent letter of one of the affected property owners who were subsequently notified;
- (31) On **page 1, line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1542819-v1-2022-718_NCSPHS_Amd.docx